## ISE GEMINI, LLC RULES

\* \* \* \* \*

## **Chapter 8 Market Makers**

\*\*\*\*

## Rule 803. Obligations of Market Makers

(a) - (d) No change.

## Supplementary Material To Rule 803

.01 No change

- .02 With respect to the Exchange's business continuity and disaster recovery plans, including its backup systems, the Exchange shall:
  - (a) Establish standards for the designation of those Members that the Exchange reasonably determines are, taken as a whole, the minimum necessary for the maintenance of fair and orderly markets in the event of the activation of such plans. Such standards may include volume-based and/or market share-based criteria, and may be adjusted from time to time by the Exchange. The Exchange will provide public notice of the standards.
  - (b) Designate Members pursuant to the standards established in paragraph (a) of this rule and require participation by such designated Members in scheduled functional and performance testing of the operation of such plans, in the manner and frequency specified by the Exchange, provided that such frequency shall not be less than once every 12 months. The Exchange will provide at least 6 months prior notice to Members that are designated for mandatory testing, and participation of such Members is a condition of membership.

[Rule 1004 of Regulation SCI under the Exchange Act requires the establishment of standards for the designation of those Members the Exchange reasonably determines are, taken as a whole, the minimum necessary for the maintenance of a fair and orderly market should the Exchange's business continuity and disaster recovery plans be activated. Rule 1004 also requires the Exchange to designate Members pursuant to those standards and require participation by such Designated Members in scheduled functional and performance testing of the operation of such plans, in the manner and frequency specified by the Exchange, provided that such frequency shall not be less than once every 12 months. Therefore, in accordance with Rule 1004, Primary Market Makers that meet the factors established by the Exchange in accordance with subsection (a), below, have been designated by the Exchange as necessary for the maintenance of a fair and orderly market should the Exchange's business continuity and disaster recovery plans be

activated. As the result of such designation, these Primary Market Makers are required to participate in scheduled functional and performance testing of such plans at least once every 12 months.

- (a) Primary Market Makers that have been determined by the Exchange to contribute a meaningful percentage of the Exchange's overall volume, measured on a quarterly or monthly basis, will be required to participate in scheduled functional and performance testing. The Exchange may also consider other factors in determining the Primary Market Makers that will be required to participate in scheduled functional and performance testing, including average daily volume traded on the Exchange measured on a quarterly or monthly basis, or Primary Market Makers who collectively account for a certain percentage of market share on the Exchange.
- (b) At least three (3) months prior to a scheduled functional and performance testing of the Exchange's business continuity and disaster recovery plans, the Exchange will publish the criteria to be used by the Exchange to determine which Primary Market Makers will be required to participate in such testing, and notify those Primary Market Makers that are required to participate based on such criteria.]

.03 No change

\* \* \* \* \*